

No. 19-35526

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CESAR MARTINEZ-RODRIGUEZ, DALIA PADILLA-LOPEZ, MAYRA MUNOZ-LARA,
BRENDA GASTELUM-SIERRA, LESLIE ORTIZ-GARCIA, and RICARDO NERI-CAMACHO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CURTIS GILES, an individual, DAVID FUNK, an individual, FUNK DAIRY, INC., an
Idaho corporation, SHOESOLE FARMS, INC., an Idaho corporation, and
JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:17-cv-00001-DCN (The Hon. David C. Nye)

**BRIEF OF THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Sarah L. Bessell
HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER
1030 15th Street NW – 104B
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 849-5708
sbessell@htlegalcenter.org

Stuart A. Raphael
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 22030
(202) 955-1500
(202) 778-2201 (fax)
sraphael@huntonak.com

October 3, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Human Trafficking Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The facts here are typical of human trafficking and forced-labor cases nationwide.....	5
II. The district court failed to consider that Plaintiffs’ backgrounds and circumstances rendered them vulnerable to trafficking and forced labor.	9
III. The district court erroneously discounted the coercive effects of deportation threats and failed to evaluate those threats within the totality of circumstances.....	12
A. The district court failed to credit Plaintiffs’ evidence reflecting a general climate of fear.....	13
B. The district court erred by discounting Defendants’ threats of deportation.....	18
1. Deportation threats must be evaluated within the greater climate of fear.	18
2. Deportation threats cannot be dismissed as “simply statements of the law.”	22
IV. The district court fell victim to the myth that trafficking requires barriers to movement.	24
V. The district court improperly held that victims who quit or are fired could not have been coerced into forced labor.....	25
VI. The Court should correct the district court’s misapprehension that the individual defendants’ liability depends on piercing the corporate veil.	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguirre v. Best Care Agency, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Antonatos v. Waraich</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1905, 2013 WL 4523792 (D.S.C. Aug. 27, 2013).....	19
<i>Camayo v. John Peroulis & Sons Sheep, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10-cv-00772 & 11-cv-01132, 2012 WL 4359086 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2012).....	8
<i>Casilao v. Hotelmacher LLC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-00800 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 5, 2019).....	8
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 08-1220, 2014 WL 5489359 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2014)	8
<i>Dlamini v. Babb</i> , No. 1:13-CV-2699, 2014 WL 5761118 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 5, 2014)	12
<i>Elat v. Ngoubene</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Md. 2014).....	19, 25
<i>Headley v. Church of Scientology Int’l</i> , 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 22
<i>Javier v. Beck</i> , No. 13-cv-2926, 2014 WL 3058456 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014)	23
<i>Kiwanuka v. Bakilana</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Lagasan v. Al-Ghasel</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 445 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	12
<i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12

Martinez-Rodriguez v. Giles,
391 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Idaho 2019)..... passim

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....5

Mazengo v. Mzengi,
No. 07-cv-756, 2007 WL 8026882 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2007).....16

Mouloki v. Epee,
262 F. Supp. 3d 684 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....24

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017)9, 10

Nuñag–Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....9, 19

Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp’t Agency,
286 F. Supp. 3d 430 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24, 26

Ramos v. Hoyle,
No. 1:08-cv-21809, 2008 WL 5381821 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2008)..... 16, 23

Ramos-Madrigal v. Mendiola Forestry Serv., LLC,
799 F. Supp. 2d 958 (W.D. Ark. 2011)23

Ricchio v. McLean,
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....27

Roe v. Howard,
917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)26

Ruiz v. Fernandez,
949 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Wa. 2013)23

United States v. Baston,
818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017)25

United States v. Bibbs,
564 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1977)24

United States v. Bradley,
390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*, 545 U.S. 1101
(2005)..... 10, 22

<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 801 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Djoumessi</i> , 538 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Kalu</i> , 791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	9
<i>United States v. Raniere</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Yassin v. AR Enters., LLC</i> , No. 16-12280, 2017 WL 6625027 (D. Mass. Dec. 28, 2017)	17, 25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1589	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1589(b)	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(1).....	3, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2).....	4, 6, 10, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1590	9
18 U.S.C. § 1595	3
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(13)	9
22 U.S.C. § 7102(3)	6

22 U.S.C. § 7102(8)6

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-193, §§ 2, 4(a)(4)(A), 117 Stat. 2875, 2878 (2003)3

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386,
 114 Stat. 1464 (2000) passim

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008,
 Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 222(b)(3), 122 Stat. 5068 (2008)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 565, 19

Legislative Materials

153 Cong. Rec. 32019 (Dec. 4, 2007).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....2, 27

Administrative Materials

U.S. Dep’t of State,
Trafficking in Persons Report (July 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yymvrbnz>.....2

Secondary Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary 552 (11th ed. 2019)21

Int’l Labour Org.,
Global Estimates of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage
 (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y6qwk6wb>2

Levy, Alexandra F.,
*Federal Human Trafficking Civil Litigation: 15 Years of the Private Right of
 Action* (Human Trafficking Legal Center, Dec. 2018).....7

Miscellaneous

6th Am. Compl., *David v. Signal Int’l, LLC*, No. 2:08-cv-01220 (E.D. La.) (Aug. 5,
 2014)26

Am. Compl., *Ramos v. Hoyle*, No. 1:08-cv-21809 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 6, 2008).....16
